
BARBER • M24 0034982 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

.. 
::J 

2. 
c: 
Cl. 
ct> 
(/) 

..... 
::J 
(') 
::::r 
Ill 
3 
O" 
Cl> 
::"" 

0 
""'I a. 
CD 
""'I 

z 
~ 

() tl1 )> 
QJ QJ 0 

"O ""'I -""'I 
Ill ~ 0 
0 :::l 
;:::;: r 
'< CD 

:::l 
co ~ -::r 

BARBER. M24 ~QQ235021 



BARBER • M24 0034983 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

BARBER • M24 ~QQQ35022 



BARBER · M24 0034984 
M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

~· ~~.--~~~~~~~~~~~-.~~~~~~~~~~~~~-,~~~-T~~ 

OP. # OP. NAME READINGS DATE INIT 

575 & 
580 

600 

607 

610 

612 

615 

617 

618 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

Proof 

Check Headspace 

Dis-assemble Gun 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

Rollmark Caliber 

Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

625 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 
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cont. 

645 

655 

660 

I 
!BARBER · M24 0034985 
! OP. :JAME 
I 

F' Safecy On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger ?ull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indenr 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
number2d container 

0) Actach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Tesr 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced ?rimers 

i 
D ) 0 p ti c a 1 C 1 e a r i t y o f S c o!p e 

Inspect for Live Ammo 

Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

Pack l • 

READINGS 

3 
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BARBER - M24 0034986 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS _____ , __ ----2·~-5 6-f+ -·:·so# 
3.00#+ .75# 

··--- ---4~00#~1-. 00# 

I 2.50# 2.50# AFTER i 

. ·-·~ - ·-·-·· INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

PULL·- #--1-- ln7' ft l( ' f /J J, 4.>r 
lPU-L't -#-2-· ·· ~~( t) 7 ;Ji lf 1 

f 

PULL -#-3 1, & L-i J, .J-S . 
PULL #4 J ~'1 J.},5 .,._ - ---~ 

PULL #5 ;::r J ,;t ,JJ~ 

!TOTAL 

IA.VG. 

3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

(PULL #1 1 ~ <? ' L :J.c;cr 
(PULL #2 ·117 I ·"? } /'1 

11, I 
PULL #3 ),/ ( ·-;; i) I 

/ 

PULL #4 ~,I I "? J. I 
PULL #5 1, 7;' I :J ,?JC/ 

.. 
TOTAL 

iAVG. 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

4, I/ "/1;_ c; .. 

PULL #1 

PULL #2 LI,}°/ l/,) ~ ·-

PULL #3 l1 7 ~ l/,O?/ ' / / 

PULL #4 rJ Cf;J 
J' I. 

Lf, 0·7 
PULL #5 ltr3 I Ll 30 
TOTAL 

AVG. 

SE.RIAL No.CC?// 733 • 
DATE ;)_ -J ?- 1 I 
TESTER -J6"')+/_,_r_1 

___ _ 

FINl'1.L TEST &· 

TO RESET 2.50# Co"Mi1ENTS --

Jr&/ I :<.. £.~ 
. 

MIN,- SETtING, 
. ;c_,I / 

«') / C1 
d. & ·1 "~~6~7 NO Av-c;~·-01r 5 

],&';) .Z-;__51.f READINGS -ACCEPT-

,:/,&) ~ /-, l _-_;;:,~ 
_ABLE LESS THAN 2# 

J,,:;7 •rJ ,P" {., 
oc 0 ·' 

- -

COMMENTS 

' 

.. 

MAX SETTING RESET TO 4'#- FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

4 =JC I j .J 

L/J:J r; 
41?5 
0«71 
tfrO,/-.. 
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BARBER • M24 0034988 
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BARBER • M24 0034989 
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BARBER • M24 0034990 
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BARBER · M24 0034991 
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BARBER • M24 0034992 
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~U/UJ/Ub i~:~~:ib 

rile Add Repair· Estimate Rep.:iir Expedite Rep.:iir Inquir'/ Repair Tools CSP. Tools Reports Table Mainten.:ince S·;1stem Maintenance Help 

\/erify Flep.;ir j 

··Address Information 
Cu~Jorner: 

t·J.;rne: jC.AJvlP F:OoEP, I S tvl.A. I ES 

,6,ddre:::s 1: JE.6.ST G.6.RRl':;CtN EU11:J 25021 

'3eri.;I: C6611 n::: t·.iodel M24 ~;\1./'6 Center Fire 
[.;liber: 7. 62 N.6.T [I F'roduced: tJ:3/19/1991 

(o· Fl eceived From Fleturn To: 

'.Status: 

jCA.tvlP FiOE:EF\T::'.: tvl.A.TEt3 

[EAsT G.6.F:Fll'.6ut·J E:LDG 25021 

. 6.dcfres:s 2: ----------~F'~D~E:~o:·~:: ~--­
Citv: ]S.6.N tAIGIJEL ]S.6JI HIGIJEL 

9at~: ]CA Zip Code J:33451 Country:~ ·:;tate: JC6, Zip Code: 193451 

FFL 

Contact I Condition Estimate History! '6t.:i\l.i:s 

Clo;ed 1Cl/2/2CIOB10:4:3:1 E; .6.M 

c· Flec:e:ved From 

F'IJ Bo:·: . 

r:-=--
Country:iU'.:; 

! Contact Information 

Phone: NN 

Acces:sories Received-----

F aK r Condition II I : 
.-------------- Notes: 

Email: 

t·J~,~:~:1 ~;;;;;;;;;~;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;~;;;;;;;;;;:I 

Repair Search 

~C661 1733 
Model M24 SWS 

\\\\\\I l ,\\ I\\ \\\II\\\\\ 11\t \\II\ I\\~\ ti\\ I 1\1 \\\ 1\\1 
RE00152538 
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BARBER · M24 0034994 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6611733. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 10/31/2008 13:56 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average ·Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.023 
-0.037 
0.043 
0.659 
0.186 
0.217 
0.445 
0.158 
0.166 
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BARBER · M24 0034995 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611733. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 10/31/2008 
FILE TIME: 13:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.026 
-0.185 
0.186 
1.153 
1.496 
1. 525 
0.285 
0.822 
0.551 

3 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.386 
2: 0.128 
3: 0.448 
4: 0. 614 
5: 0.309 
6: -0.283 
7: -0.539 
8: -0.114 
9: 0.169 

10: -0.089 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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y 
0.497 
0.318 
0.390 

-0.086 
-0.154 
-0.208 
-0.431 
-0.499 
-0.674 
-0.999 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER - M24 0034996 

.. ;-:· ;: ·-

.:;:0 ·'<.,_·.T:c° C Lalo ( l733 
---~-··-

;_ "" :, D . .'.1T= k--2-----aY 
');::E ~:·;\Ti CJ~~ :: Cit- E F~.L.T i c:) ~J ~; /:..:/! C 
-- ---- ~- - -

DIS-AS3EMEL.E GU!J 

!---------

6QO PROOF 

605 CHECK HEADSP.A.CE 

610 !DIS-ASSEMBLE CiUi'J ~'"°" 

612 I MAGNAFLUX Cii7 
:--------+1 -----·.:...:...------..........+--------~7-----tf-'-~-T~="'~---; 

5i0 DRILL At'lD TAP 

615 ROLUviARK CALIBER 

618 I ROTO-BLAST 

620 APPLY COATINGS 

625 FINAL ASSEMBLY 

640 

650 

FUNCTION TEST Ar~D ··- --j 
TARGET 

r!iALFU N CTION 

MALFUNCTION 

f/rP,LFUNCTION 

fvi.A.LFU NCTlm-1 
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BARBER · M24 0034997 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611733. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 10/31/2008 
FILE TIME: 13: 56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.176 
-0.103 
0.204 
1.571 
1.592 
2.237 
0.253 
1.164 
0.664 

3 
8 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.890 
2: -0.725 
3: -0.533 
4: -0.761 
5: -0.404 
6: -0.158 
7: 0. 143 
8: 0.257 
9: 0.632 

10: 0.681 
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y 
0.700 
0.540 
0.412 

-0.088 
-0.212 
-0.449 
-0.238 
-0.452 
-0.356 
-0.892 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0034998 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611733. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 10/31/2008 
FILE TIME: 13:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.192 
0.203 
0.280 
1.669 
1.968 
2.175 
0.346 
1.105 
0.771 

2 
6 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINTlf x 
1: 0.169 
2: -0.689 
3 : -0.410 
4 : -0.500 
5: 0.911 
6: 0.040 
7: 0.186 
8: -0.235 
9: -0.637 

10: -0.758 
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y 
-0.841 
-0.697 
-0.473 
-0.008 
0.165 
0.459 
0.709 
0.781 
0.809 
1.127 

2 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0034999 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611733. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 10/31/2008 
FILE TIME: 13:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.095 
-0.043 
0.104 
1.271 
1.607 
1.610 
0.137 
0.969 
0.599 

4 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINTi! x 
1: 0.239 
2: -0.741 
3: -0.479 
4: 0.082 
5: 0.280 
6: 0.232 
7: 0.354 
B: 0.530 
9: 0.342 

10: 0.115 
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y 
0.916 
0.380 
0.035 
0.381 
0.337 

-0.052 
-0.438 
-0.604 
-0.691 
-0.689 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0035000 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6611733. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 10/31/2008 
FILE TIME: 13:56 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.130 
-0.056 
0.141 
1.913 
1.798 
2.314 
0.311 
1.277 
0.710 

4 
7 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.568 
1.025 
0.407 
0.215 
0.169 

-0.888 
-0.660 
-0.198 
0.145 
0.516 
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y 
-1.082 
0.428 
0.085 
0.354 
0.640 
0.716 

-0.413 
-0.376 
-0.403 
-0.505 

2 3 4 5 6 
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